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No. 238, A.] [Published May 2, 1945. 

CHAPTER 95. 

AN AC,[' to amend 85.01 (4) (hb) of the statutes, relating to 
temporary p'el'mits for the .operation of automobiles by persons 
in the military service while on furlough. 

1'he people of the state of Wisconsin, "epresented in senate and 
[tssernbly, do enact as follows: ' 

85.01 (4) (Ilb) of the statutes is amended to read: 
85.01 (4) (hb) The motor vehicle owned a'· designated by 

any person engaged in the active military service of the United 
States or its allies may be operated on thehighways of this state 
by any such person 'while on furlough and for a period not.to ex­
ceed 30 days without complying with the registration provisions 
of chapter 85, provided 0;.\ * * s'ltch pm"son makes application 

, for a temporary permit "for such operation to the commission" of 
the motor vehicle department in such form and :fur:q.ishes such 
proof as the commissioner l~ay require. ').111e1'e shall be rio fee, 
charged for such permit. 

Approved AjJ1'i! 30, 1945. 

. No. 251, A;] [Pnblished May 2, 1945 . 

CHAPTER 96. 

AN ACT to continue the functioning of the joint interim com­
mittec on postwar planning created by section 1 of chapter 
417,.1a'''8 of 1943, and making "an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, "epresented in senate and 
asse1nbly, cla enact as follows: 

I The joint interim committee on postwar planning created and 
appointed under section 1 of chapter 417, laws of 1943, with its 
present membership, is continued to the next regular session OI 
the legislature and the committee is'to continue to have the same 
functions as assigned to it and be subject to the same provisions 
as under said chapter for thc purpose of completing its duties 
thereunder except that it is to make its report 6f its findings, 
concl~sions and l'ecoIDmenclatlolls to the next regular session of 
th~ legislature and it may submit with such report, drafts of such 
bills as it may deem advisable. There is appropriated from the 
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genera:l fund to said j~il1t intedm committee for the execution 
of its fUllctions the unexp~lldecl balance remaining from the 
appropriation made to it by chapter 417, laws of 1943, section 
1 (8). . 

Approved April 30, 1945. 

No. 258, A.] [Published May 2, 1945. 

CHAPTER 97. 

AN AOT to amonel 176.62 (2) of the statutes, I' elating to the 
confiscation of intoxicating liquor or fermented malt beverage . 

. .The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact"" follows: 

176.62 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
176.62 (2) The comt, upon the conviction of any person for 

owning, possessing", keeping, storing, manufacturing, selling, 
distributing or tl'anSpprtillg intoxicating liquor or fermented 
malt beverages in violation of this chapter or chapter 66 or 
chapter 139, shall, in case the person convicted be the owner 
thereof, order such intoxicating -liquor or fermented malt bevel'­
ages which was seized in connection with such violation to be 
destroyed, except as hereina/tM' p1'Ovided, and in such case, shall 
order the persoll;;!l property which was seized in connection 
with the ,violation to be sold at public auction, or if a sale is not 
practicable, to be destroyed by the state treasure,' or his duly 
authorized agents. rrhc state treasurer or. such agent, after 
deducting the expense of keeping the property ancl the costs of 
the sale, shall pay all liens according to their priorities, which 
are established, by intervention or otherwise, in the proceedings 
for conviction -as being bona fide and as having b~en created 
without the lienor having notice that such property was being 
used or was to be' used in c~)llnection with such violatioll, and 
shall pay the balance of the proceeds into the state treasury 
where said balance shall be credited to the common school fund. 
All such liens against property sold under the provisions of this 
subsection· shall be transfer;'ed from the property to the proceeds 
of the sale of the property. No motor vehicle or motor boat 
confiscated pursuant to this section shall be sold within a period 
of 30 days aiter date of seizure. In the event any intoxicating 


